
The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Business Meeting - 5:30 PM

May 21, 2024
364 S Park St

Walla Walla, WA 99362

Watch Live:  https://wwps-org.zoom.us/j/93357695862
Listen:  Dial 1-253-215-8782 and enter the Webinar ID: 933 5769 5862
Individuals with disabilities and those individuals who may have difficulty attending a board meeting due 
to issues such as mobility limitations may contact the superintendent’s office at 509-526-6715 no later 
than three days before a regular meeting and as soon as possible in advance of a special meeting so the 
district can arrange for them to participate.
Spanish Agenda / Agenda Española:  https://www.wwps.org/district/information/school-board/board-meeting-schedule

I. CALL TO ORDER:  (5:30 p.m.)  Ruth Ladderud
II. FLAG SALUTE:  Alayna Brinton
III. ROLL CALL: 

• Ruth Ladderud, President
• Terri Trick, Vice President
• Alayna Brinton
• Kathy Mulkerin
• Derek Sarley
• Eva Maxwell, Student Board Representative
• Hailey Thrall, Student Board Representative

IV. PUBLIC HEARING: BUDGET EXTENSION
V. PUBLIC HEARING: INTENT TO ISSUE BONDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
VI. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  Ruth Ladderud
VII. CONSENT AGENDA:  Ruth Ladderud

1. Personnel Report
2. Extracurricular Athletic Contracts
3. Teachers Assigned Out of Endorsement Area
4. May 21 Accounts Payable
5. April Financial Report
6. Head Start Grant Renewal
7. Resolution #04-2024 LGO Bond
8. Resolution #05-2024 Capital Projects Budget Extension
9. Regular Study Meeting Minutes of May 7, 2024
10. Special Meeting/Executive Session Minutes of May 7, 2024

VIII. SPECIAL PROGRAMS/INTRODUCTIONS/ANNOUNCEMENTS:  (5:45 p.m.)  Ruth Ladderud
1. Building Belonging Recognition:  Dr. Julie Perron 

• Rachel Geiter - Pioneer Middle School
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2. Recognition of High School State Champions:  Dr. Wade Smith 
• SEATech SkillsUSA
• Wa-Hi SkillsUSA
• Wa-Hi FBLA

3. Partners of the Year Recognition:  Ruth Ladderud & Dr. Wade Smith 
• Communities in Schools Blue Mountain Region
• Walla Walla Public Schools Foundation
• Whitman College Friends Program
• Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram of Walla Walla

IX. ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT:  Finley Reed
X. CITIZENS' COMMENTS:  (6:15 p.m.)  Ruth Ladderud
XI. REPORTS:  (6:20 p.m.)  Ruth Ladderud

1. Board of Directors Report:  Ruth Ladderud
2. Superintendent's Report:  Dr. Wade Smith

a. Monthly Enrollment Report
3. GEAR UP Program Update:  Program Specialist Becky Waggoner-Schwartz
4. Monthly Financial Dashboard Report:  Janette Jeffris
5. Board Focus Group and Survey Feedback Summary and Equity Policy Development 
Next Steps:  Ben Ibale and Ruth Ladderud
6. 2024-2025 Budget Preparation Update:  Janette Jeffris

XII. ACTION:  (7:45 p.m.)  Ruth Ladderud
XIII. ADJOURNMENT:  (7:50 p.m.)  Ruth Ladderud
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Human Resources 
364 S. Park Street 

Walla Walla, WA  99362 
(509) 527-3000 
www.wwps.org 

   

 
The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA. 

 
 

PERSONNEL REPORT 
 

May 21, 2024 – Board Meeting 
 
 
Date:   May 16, 2024 
 
 
EMPLOYMENT 
 
Administrative: Sarah Edwards, Principal (2024-25), Sharpstein Elementary School 
 

 
RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT/SEPARATION OF EMPLOYMENT 
 
Certificated:  Heather Hudec, Second Grade Teacher, Prospect Point Elementary School, 6 years 
   Marilyn Melgoza, School Counselor, Walla Walla High School, 7 years 
 
Classified:  Amber Bagley, Para-Educator, Berney Elementary School, 1 year 
   Juan Martinez, Campus Support, Walla Walla High School, 2.5 years 
   Emma Oliver, Bus Assistant, SE Washington Transportation Co-Op, 5 months 
   Doug Tash, Bus Driver, SE Washington Transportation Co-Op, 8.5 years 
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Human Resources 
364 S. Park Street 

Walla Walla, WA  99362 
(509) 527-3000 
www.wwps.org 

   

The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA. 

 
 
Date: May 16, 2024 
 
To: The Board of Education 
 
From: Chris Gardea 
 
RE: 2023-24 Additional Request for Approval of Teachers: 

• Assigned Out of Endorsement Area 
 
We are requesting your annual approval of the following staff who are teaching subject(s)  
out of their endorsement area (WAC 181-82-110). 
 
Out of Endorsement: 

 
 
Name Location Course(s) taught Out of 

Endorsement 
Anne Abbey (Long-term sub) Walla Walla High School English Language Arts 
Jose Beleche Walla Walla High School Geometry 

• Mathematic endorsement added to 
certificate on May 6, 2024 

Caleb Lopez (Long-term sub) Garrison Middle School 
Green Park Elementary 
School 

Special Education 
Elementary Education 

 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
CG/jh 
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Board of Directors 
364 S. Park Street 

Walla Walla, WA  99362 
(509) 527-3000
www.wwps.org

The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA. 

May 17, 2024 

Walla Walla Public Schools Board of Directors approval of the Head Start Grant Renewal. 
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WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140 
WALLA WALLA COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 
 

LIMITED GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, 2024 
 

___________________________________ 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 04-2024 
 

A Resolution of the Board of Walla Walla School District No. 140, Walla 
Walla County, Washington, providing for the issuance and sale of a 
limited general obligation bond of the District in the aggregate principal 
amount of not to exceed $10,000,000 for the purpose of acquiring, 
constructing, equipping and making other capital improvements to the 
District’s outdoor athletic and activity facilities, and to pay the costs of 
issuance of the bond; providing the form of the bond; and approving the 
final terms and sale of the bond. 

 
 
 

ADOPTED: MAY 21, 2024 
 

 
 

PREPARED BY: 
 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
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RESOLUTION NO. 04-2024 
 

A Resolution of the Board of Walla Walla School District No. 140, 
Walla Walla County, Washington, providing for the issuance and sale 
of a limited general obligation bond of the District in the aggregate 
principal amount of not to exceed $10,000,000 for the purpose of 
acquiring, constructing, equipping and making other capital 
improvements to the District’s outdoor athletic and activity facilities, 
and to pay the costs of issuance of the bond; providing the form of the 
bond; and approving the final terms and sale of the bond. 

  
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Walla Walla School District 

No. 140, Walla Walla County, Washington (the “District”) has determined that it in the best 

interest of the District to acquire, construct, equip, and make other capital improvements to the 

District’s outdoor athletic and activity facilities (the “Projects”); and 

 WHEREAS, the District is authorized, pursuant to RCW 28A.530.080, to incur 

indebtedness and issue a limited general obligation bond for the purpose of providing funds to pay 

the costs of the Project and the costs of issuance of such bond; and 

 WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and advisable that the District issue and sell its limited 

general obligation bond in the principal amount of not to exceed $10,000,000 (the “Bond”) to pay 

a portion of the costs of the Projects; and 

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2024, the District held a public hearing on the proposed issuance 

of the Bond after proper notice of the hearing as required by RCW 28A.530.080(2); and 

WHEREAS, the District’s placement agent, D.A. Davidson & Co., solicited proposals to 

purchase the Bond; and 

 WHEREAS, the District has received the offer of JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA (including 

its successors or assigns, the “Purchaser”), to purchase the Bond from the District for the purpose 

of financing a portion of the Projects; 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140, WALLA WALLA COUNTY, 

WASHINGTON, as follows: 

 Section 1. Definitions.  As used in this resolution, the following words and terms shall 

have the following meanings, unless the context or use indicates another or different meaning or 

intent.  Unless the context indicates otherwise, words importing the singular number shall include 

the plural number and vice versa: 

Board means the duly constituted Board of Directors as the general legislative authority of 

the District. 

 Bond means the Walla Walla School District No. 140, Walla Walla County, Washington, 

Limited General Obligation Bond, 2024, dated as of the date of its initial delivery, issued pursuant 

to this resolution. 

 Bond Counsel means Pacifica Law Group LLP, Seattle, Washington. 

Bond Register means the registration records for the Bond maintained by the Bond 

Registrar. 

Bond Registrar means the State fiscal agent (currently U.S. Bank Trust Company, National 

Association), whose duties include registering and authenticating the Bond, maintaining the Bond 

Register, transferring ownership of the Bond, and, if requested, paying the principal of and interest 

on the Bond. 

Capital Projects Fund means the special fund of the District established pursuant to 

RCW 28A.320.330(2). 

 Code means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as in effect on the date of issuance of the 

Bond or (except as otherwise referenced herein) as it may be amended to apply to obligations 
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issued on the date of issuance of the Bond, together with applicable proposed, temporary and final 

regulations promulgated, and applicable official public guidance published, under the Code. 

 Debt Service Fund means the special fund of the District of that name created in the office 

of the Treasurer pursuant to RCW 28A.320.330(3). 

 Default Rate means the Interest Rate on the Bond, plus 150 basis points (1.50%). 

Designated Representative means, depending on the context, the Superintendent and/or 

the Director of Fiscal Services of the District.  The signature of one Designated Representative 

shall be sufficient to bind the District. 

Director of Fiscal Services means the duly appointed and acting Director of Fiscal Services 

of the District or the successor to the duties of such office 

District means Walla Walla School District No. 140, Walla Walla County, Washington, a 

municipal corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State. 

Event of Default has the meaning set forth in Section 11 of this resolution. 

Fair Market Value means the price at which a willing buyer would purchase an investment 

from a willing seller in a bona fide, arms-length transaction, except for specified investments as 

described in Treasury Regulation §1.148-5(d)(6), including United States Treasury obligations, 

certificates of deposit, guaranteed investment contracts, and investments for yield restricted 

defeasance escrows.  Fair Market Value is generally determined on the date on which a contract 

to purchase or sell an investment becomes binding, and, to the extent required by the applicable 

regulations under the Code, the term “investment” will include a hedge. 

Federal Tax Certificate means the certificate executed by a Designated Representative 

setting forth the requirements of the Code for maintaining the tax exemption of interest on the 

Bond, and attachments thereto. 
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 General Fund means the special fund of the District of that name created in the office of 

the Treasurer pursuant to RCW 28A.310.370. 

 Interest Rate means 4.24%. 

 Maturity Date means December 1, 2030. 

 Projects mean the acquisition, construction, equipping and making of other capital 

improvements to the District’s outdoor athletic and activity facilities. 

Proposal means the term sheet dated April 29, 2024, submitted by the Purchaser 

substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B to this resolution, on file with the District. 

Purchaser means JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA, including its successors and assigns, as 

initial purchaser and Registered Owner of the Bond. 

Registered Owner means the person or entity in whose name the Bond is registered on the 

Bond Register, initially the Purchaser. 

Rule means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission’s Rule 15c2-12 under the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time. 

State means the State of Washington. 

Superintendent means the duly appointed and acting Superintendent of the District or the 

successor to the duties of such office. 

 Treasurer means the Walla Walla County Treasurer, as ex officio treasurer of the District, 

or any successor to the functions of the Treasurer. 
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 Section 2. Authorization of Bond.  For the purpose of financing a portion of the costs 

of the Projects and paying costs of issuance, the District is hereby authorized to issue and sell a 

bond in the principal amount of not to exceed $10,000,000 (the “Bond”). 

The Bond shall be designated the “Walla Walla School District No. 140, Walla Walla 

County, Washington, Limited General Obligation Bond, 2024,” or other such designation as set 

forth in the Bond and approved by a Designated Representative. 

 The Bond shall be dated as of its date of original issuance and delivery, shall be fully 

registered as to both principal and interest, shall be in one denomination, shall be in the principal 

amount of not to exceed $10,000,000, and shall mature on the Maturity Date.  The Bond shall bear 

interest from its date of original issuance and delivery or the most recent date to which interest has 

been paid at the Interest Rate.  Interest on the principal amount of the Bond shall be calculated per 

annum on a 30/360-day basis.  Principal of and interest on the Bond shall be payable semi-annually 

on each June 1 and December 1, commencing December 1, 2024 with respect to interest and 

commencing June 1, 2025 with respect to principal, payable through the Maturity Date, as set forth 

in the payment schedule attached to the Bond. All outstanding principal of and interest on the Bond 

shall be payable on the Maturity Date. 

Section 3. Registration, Exchange and Payments.   

(a) Bond Registrar.  The State fiscal agent shall serve as Bond Registrar.  The Bond 

Registrar is authorized, on behalf of the District, to authenticate and deliver the Bond if transferred 

or exchanged in accordance with the provisions of the Bond and this resolution and to carry out 

all of the Bond Registrar’s powers and duties under this resolution.  The District hereby requests 

that the Treasurer specify and adopt the system of registration and transfer for the Bond approved 

by the Washington State Finance Committee from time to time through the appointment of a state 
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fiscal agent.  The District shall cause a Bond Register to be maintained by the Bond Registrar.  So 

long as the Bond remains outstanding, the Bond Registrar shall make all necessary provisions to 

permit the exchange or registration or transfer of the Bond at its principal corporate trust office.  

The Bond Registrar may be removed at any time at the option of the Treasurer upon prior notice 

to the Bond Registrar, and a successor Bond Registrar appointed by the Treasurer.  No resignation 

or removal of the Bond Registrar shall be effective until a successor shall have been appointed and 

until the successor Bond Registrar shall have accepted the duties of the Bond Registrar hereunder.  

The Bond Registrar shall be responsible for its representations contained in the Certificate of 

Authentication on the Bond.  

(b) Appointment of Paying Agent.  The District hereby appoints the Treasurer to act as 

Paying Agent for the purposes of performing services for the payment of principal of and interest 

on the Bond directly to the Registered Owner.  The Paying Agent shall remit, or cause to be 

remitted, to the Registered Owner, in immediately available and collected funds, the full amount 

necessary to pay the scheduled debt service payments on the Bond on any principal or interest 

payment date.   

(c) Registered Ownership.  The District and the Bond Registrar may deem and treat 

the Registered Owner of the Bond as the absolute owner for all purposes, and neither the District 

nor the Bond Registrar shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.  Payment of the Bond shall 

be made only as described in subsection (e) below.  All such payments made as described in 

subsection (e) below shall be valid and shall satisfy the liability of the District upon the Bond to 

the extent of the amount so paid. 

(d) No Transfer or Exchange of Registered Ownership.  The Bond shall not be 

transferrable without the consent of the District unless (i) the Registered Owner’s corporate name 
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is changed and the transfer is necessary to reflect such change; (ii) the transferee is a successor in 

interest of the Registered Owner by means of a corporate merger, an exchange of stock, or a sale 

of assets or (iii) to single transferee that is a “qualified institutional buyer” as that term is defined 

in Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933.   

(e) Place and Medium of Payment.  Both principal of and interest on the Bond shall be 

payable in lawful money of the United States of America.  Principal of and interest on the Bond 

shall be paid by wire transfer or other form of electronic payment in accordance with written 

instructions provided by the Registered Owner or, with the Registered Owner’s consent, by such 

other commercially reasonable method of payment, to the Registered Owner appearing on the 

Bond Register on the 15th day of the month preceding each interest payment date. 

(f) Additional Provisions.  The Bond will not be registered with The Depository Trust 

Company, New York, New York, or any other securities depository.  No official statement, 

prospectus, offering circular or other offering statement containing material information with 

respect to the District or the Bond will be provided in connection with the issuance of the Bond, 

the Bond will be unrated, and the Bond will not be assigned a CUSIP number. 

 Section 4. Form of Bond.  The Bond shall be in substantially the form set forth in 

Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by this reference, with such changes thereto as may be 

approved by a Designated Representative, consistent with the provisions of this resolution.  

Section 5. Execution of Bond.  The Bond shall be executed on behalf of the District 

with the facsimile or manual signatures of the President and Secretary of its Board, and, if 

applicable, shall have the seal of the District impressed, imprinted or otherwise reproduced 

thereon.   

66



 -8-   

Only when the Bond bears a Certificate of Authentication in the form set forth in Exhibit A, 

manually executed by the Bond Registrar, shall the Bond be valid or obligatory for any purpose or 

entitled to the benefits of this resolution.  Such Certificate of Authentication shall be conclusive 

evidence that the Bond so authenticated has been duly executed, authenticated and delivered and 

is entitled to the benefits of this resolution. 

In case either or both of the officers who have signed or attested the Bond cease to be such 

officer before such Bond has been actually issued and delivered, such Bond shall be valid 

nevertheless and may be issued by the District with the same effect as though the persons who had 

signed or attested such Bond had not ceased to be such officers, and the Bond may be signed or 

attested on behalf of the District by officers who at the date of actual execution of such Bond are 

the proper officers, although at the nominal date of execution of such Bond such officer was not 

an officer of the District. 

 Section 6. Pledge of Funds and Credit.  There has been created in the office of the 

Treasurer a special fund of the District known as the “Debt Service Fund,” which fund shall be 

drawn upon for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Bond.  No later than the 

date each payment of principal of and interest on the Bond becomes due, the District shall transmit 

sufficient funds, from the Debt Service Fund or from other legally available sources, to the Bond 

Registrar for the payment of such principal and interest. 

The District irrevocably covenants that it will use money in the District’s Debt Service 

Fund, Capital Projects Fund, General Fund or other funds legally available therefor to pay the 

principal of and interest on the Bond as the same shall become due.  The Bond does not require 

approval by a vote of the electors of the District.  Accordingly, the District is not authorized nor is 

the District obligated to levy taxes, other than annual ad valorem property taxes for District 
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operations, to pay principal of and interest on the Bond.  The full faith, credit and resources of the 

District are hereby irrevocably pledged for the prompt payment of such principal and interest. 

Section 7. Lost or Destroyed Bond.  If the Bond is lost, stolen or destroyed, the Bond 

Registrar may authenticate and deliver a new Bond of like amount, maturity and tenor to the 

Registered Owner upon the Registered Owner’s paying the expenses and charges of the Bond 

Registrar and the District in connection with preparation and authentication of the replacement 

Bond and upon their filing with the Bond Registrar and the District evidence satisfactory to both 

that such Bond was actually lost, stolen or destroyed and of its ownership thereof.  In the event the 

Bond shall be lost, stolen, or destroyed while in the Registered Owner’s possession, the Registered 

Owner may elect upon final payment of principal of and interest on the Bond to surrender a 

photocopy of the Bond for cancellation at the office of the Bond Registrar together with written 

certification that such Bond was actually lost, stolen or destroyed and of its ownership thereof. 

Section 8. Ongoing Disclosure; Covenants.  The District covenants and agrees with 

the Registered Owner of the Bond as follows: 

(a) Ongoing Disclosure.  The Bond is exempt from ongoing disclosure requirements 

of the Rule. 

(b) General Covenants.  While the Bond is outstanding, the District shall provide the 

Registered Owner (i) within nine months after the end of each fiscal year (or no later than 30 days 

after receipt, if received later than nine months after the end of each fiscal year), a copy of the 

District’s annual audited financial statements, prepared in accordance with accounting principles 

applicable to local governmental units of the State such as the District prescribed by the 

Washington State Auditor’s office and the Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction, as 

such principles may be changed from time to time; (ii) within 60 days of adoption or amendment, 
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a copy of its annual budget; and (iii)  if not available through a continuing disclosure filing on 

EMMA or as part of an Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, annually, (a) historical assessed 

valuations of the District’s tax base, (b) overlapping debt issued by other municipal debt issuers 

payable from a tax levy against the same property tax base, (c) ad valorem tax collection rate, and 

(d) top ten taxpayers with percentage of total assessed valuation of the District’s tax base. 

(c) Tax Covenants.  The District will take all actions necessary to assure the exclusion 

of interest on the Bond from the gross income of the owners of the Bond to the same extent as such 

interest is permitted to be excluded from gross income under the Code as in effect on the date of 

issuance of the Bond, including but not limited to the following: 

(i) Private Activity Bond Limitation.  The District will assure that the proceeds 

of the Bond are not so used as to cause the Bond to satisfy the private business tests of Section 

141(b) of the Code or the private loan financing test of Section 141(c) of the Code. 

(ii) Limitations on Disposition of Project.  The District will not sell or otherwise 

transfer or dispose of (1) any personal property components of the Projects other than in the 

ordinary course of an established government program under Treasury Regulation § 1.141-2(d)(4) 

or (2) any real property components of the Projects, unless it has received an opinion of nationally 

recognized bond counsel to the effect that such disposition will not adversely affect the treatment 

of interest on the Bond as excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. 

(iii) Federal Guarantee Prohibition.  The District will not take any action or 

permit or suffer any action to be taken if the result of such action would be to cause the Bond to 

be “federally guaranteed” within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code. 
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(iv) Rebate Requirement.  The District will take any and all actions necessary to 

assure compliance with Section 148(f) of the Code, relating to the rebate of excess investment 

earnings, if any, to the federal government, to the extent that such section is applicable to the Bond. 

(v) No Arbitrage.  The District will not take, or permit or suffer to be taken, any 

action with respect to the proceeds of the Bond which, if such action had been reasonably expected 

to have been taken, or had been deliberately and intentionally taken, on the date of issuance of the 

Bond would have caused the Bond to be an “arbitrage bond” within the meaning of Section 148 

of the Code. 

(vi) Registration Covenant.  The District will maintain a system for recording 

the ownership of the Bond that complies with the provisions of Section 149 of the Code until the 

Bond has been surrendered and canceled. 

(vii) Record Retention.  The District will retain its records of all accounting and 

monitoring it carries out with respect to the Bond for at least three years after the Bond matures or 

is redeemed (whichever is earlier); however, if the Bond is redeemed and refunded, the District 

will retain its records of accounting and monitoring at least three years after the earlier of the 

maturity or redemption of the obligations that refunded the Bond.  

(viii) Compliance with Federal Tax Certificate.  The District will comply with 

the provisions of the Federal Tax Certificate with respect to the Bond, which are incorporated 

herein as if fully set forth herein.  In the event of any conflict between this section and the Federal 

Tax Certificate, the provisions of the Federal Tax Certificate will prevail. 

(ix) Designation under Section 265(b).  The District hereby designates the Bond 

as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation” for the purposes of paragraph (3) of Section 265(b) of the 

Code for banks, thrift institutions and other financial institutions. 
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The covenants of this section will survive payment in full of the Bond. 

Section 9. Sale of the Bond; Bond Closing.   

(a) Bond Sale.  The Board has determined that it would be in the best interest of the 

District to sell the Bond to the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the Proposal and this resolution. 

(b) Bond Closing.  Upon the adoption and approval of this resolution, the proper 

officials of the District, including the Designated Representatives and the President of the Board, 

are authorized and directed to undertake all action necessary for the prompt issuance, execution 

and delivery of the Bond to the Purchaser and for the proper application and use of the proceeds 

thereof, and further to execute all closing certificates, agreements, loan agreements and documents 

required to effect the closing and delivery of the Bond in accordance with the terms of this 

resolution and the Proposal. 

Upon delivery of the Bond, the District shall pay or cause to be paid such fees and costs of 

the Purchaser as are specified in the Proposal and the other costs of issuance for the Bond, and any 

other expenses and costs which the District incurs in connection with the issuance of the Bond. 

Section 10. No Right of Prepayment.  The Bond is not subject to prepayment by the 

District. 

 Section 11. Event of Default.  At the election of the Registered Owner, notice of which 

shall be provided in writing to the District and the Bond Registrar, the Interest Rate will increase 

to the Default Rate while an Event of Default is continuing.  “Event of Default” means the 

declaration by the Registered Owner of an event of default as a result of a determination by the 

Registered Owner that there has been: (i) a failure to pay principal of or interest on the Bond when 

due; or (ii) a failure by the District to comply with any of its obligations, or to perform any of its 

duties, under the Bond, which failure continues, and is not cured, for a period of more than 60 days 

after the Registered Owner has made written demand on the District to cure such failure; or (iii) a 
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material misrepresentation to the Registered Owner by the District in the entering into of the Bond, 

as reasonably concluded by the Registered Owner after investigation and discussion with the 

District; or (iv) failure by the District to maintain the tax exempt status of the Bond. 

No consent or waiver, express or implied, to or of any breach or default in the 

performance of any obligation by the District under this resolution or the Bond shall constitute 

a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default in the performance of the same or any 

other obligation. 

Section 12. Application of Bond Proceeds.  The net proceeds derived from the sale of 

the Bond shall be deposited into the Capital Projects Fund and shall be expended solely to pay the 

cost of the Projects.  None of the proceeds of the Bond shall be used for any purpose other than an 

eligible capital purpose under RCW 28A.530.080 and 28A.530.010(2).  Proceeds of the Bond may 

be invested by the Treasurer at the direction of the District in any legal investment for funds of 

school districts in the State, but only to the extent that the same are acquired and disposed of at 

Fair Market Value.  

 Section 13. General Authorization and Ratification.  Each Designated Representative is 

authorized to take any actions and to execute documents as in the judgment of such Designated 

Representative may be necessary or desirable in order to carry out the terms of, and complete the 

transactions contemplated by, this resolution.  All acts taken pursuant to the authority of this 

resolution but prior to its effective date, including the execution of the Proposal, are hereby ratified.  

 Section 14. Severability.  If any provision in this resolution is declared by any court of 

competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, then such provision shall be null and void and shall 

be deemed separable from the remaining provisions of this resolution and shall in no way affect 

the validity of the other provisions of this resolution or of the Bond. 
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 Section 15. Effective Date.  This resolution shall become effective immediately upon 

its adoption. 

 ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Walla Walla School District No. 140, Walla Walla 

County, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof held this 21st day of May, 2024. 

WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140, 
WALLA WALLA COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 
        

Ruth Ladderud 
Board President on Behalf of the Board 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      

Dr. Wade Smith 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
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Exhibit A 
Form of Bond 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NO. R-1 $[_________] 
 

TRANSFER RESTRICTED 
 

THIS BOND HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS 
AMENDED (THE “SECURITIES ACT”), OR UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY 
STATE OR JURISDICTION, THIS BOND IS SUBJECT TO CERTAIN TRANSFER 
RESTRICTIONS AS PROVIDED IN THE RESOLUTION DESCRIBED BELOW AND MAY 
NOT BE RESOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT AS PROVIDED 
IN THE RESOLUTION. 

 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140, 
WALLA WALLA COUNTY 

 
LIMITED GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, 2024  

 
INTEREST RATE:  [_______]% 
 
MATURITY DATE:  [_____________ __, 20__] 
 
REGISTERED OWNER:   [_______________________] 
 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:   [_______________________________] AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
 
 WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140, WALLA WALLA COUNTY, 
WASHINGTON, (the “District”), hereby acknowledges itself to owe and for value received 
promises to pay to the Registered Owner identified above, or registered assigns, on or before the 
Maturity Date indicated above, the Principal Amount indicated above and to pay interest thereon, 
at the Interest Rate specified above, as set forth in the Payment Schedule attached hereto, and by 
this reference incorporated herein.  Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year 
comprised of twelve 30-day months.  The Interest Rate may be subject to change as provided in 
Resolution No. 04-2024 of the District (the “Bond Resolution”). 
 

Both principal of and interest on this bond are payable in lawful money of the United States 
of America.  Principal of and interest on this bond shall be payable by check, warrant, Automated 
Clearing House/electronic funds transfer, or by other means mutually acceptable to the Registered 
Owner and the District.  Upon final payment of principal of and interest on this bond, the 
Registered Owner shall surrender this bond for cancellation at the office of the Bond Registrar in 
accordance with the Bond Resolution. 
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 This bond is issued pursuant to the Bond Resolution, to provide funds to acquire, construct, 
equip, and make other capital improvements to the District’s outdoor athletic and activity facilities, 
and to pay the costs of issuance of this bond. 
 
 This bond is not subject to prepayment by the District. 
 

This bond is issued under and in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution and 
applicable statutes of the State of Washington and resolutions duly adopted by the Board of 
Directors. 
 
 This bond is not a “private activity bond” as such term is defined in the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  This bond has been designated as a “qualified tax-exempt 
obligation” under Section 265(b) of the Code for banks, thrift institutions and other financial 
institutions. 
 
 To pay installments of principal of and interest on this bond as the same shall become due, 
the District hereby irrevocably covenants that it will use money in the District’s Debt Service Fund, 
Capital Projects Fund, General Fund and other funds legally available therefor.  This bond is a 
general obligation of the District, and the full faith, credit and resources of the District are hereby 
irrevocably pledged for the repayment of this bond; provided, however, that no pledge of tax levies, 
other than annual ad valorem property taxes for District operations, is made with respect to 
payment of any obligation hereunder. 
 
 This bond shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any 
security or benefit under the Bond Resolution until the Certificate of Authentication hereon shall 
have been manually signed by or on behalf of the Bond Registrar.  The terms of the Bond 
Resolution are hereby incorporated by reference. 
 
 It is hereby certified that all acts, conditions and things required by the Constitution and 
statutes of the State of Washington to exist, to have happened, been done and performed precedent 
to and in the issuance of this bond have happened, been done and performed and that the issuance 
of this bond does not violate any constitutional, statutory or other limitation upon the amount of 
bonded indebtedness that the District may incur. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Walla Walla School District No. 140, Walla Walla County, 
Washington has caused this bond to be executed by the manual or facsimile signatures of the 
President and Secretary of its Board and a facsimile of the seal of the District to be imprinted or 
impressed hereon as of this ______ day of May, 2024. 

 
WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NO. 140, WALLA WALLA COUNTY, 

WASHINGTON 
 
 
By   /s/ facsimile    

President, Board of Directors 
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ATTEST: 
 
 /s/ facsimile    

Secretary, Board of Directors 
 

 The Bond Registrar’s Certificate of Authentication on the Bond shall be in substantially 
the following form: 
 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 
 
 This bond is registered in the name of the Registered Owner on the books of the District, 
in the office of the Washington state fiscal agent (the “Bond Registrar”), as to both principal and 
interest, as Bond Registrar in the registration blank below.   

Date of 
Registration 

Name and Address of 
Registered Owner 

Signature of 
Bond Registrar 

 [__________ __], 2024  JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA ______________________ 
  10900 NE 8th St., Ste 1150 

Bellevue, WA 98004 
U.S. Bank Trust Company, 

National Association 
 

The payment schedule on the Bond shall be in substantially the following form, with final 
amounts and totals subject to establishment of the final Interest Rate and to change as agreed to by 
the Purchaser and the District: 

 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

 
 Principal of and interest on this bond shall be payable as set forth in the following schedule: 

 
Date Principal Interest Total Payment 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

TOTAL    
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Exhibit B 
Proposal 
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CERTIFICATE 
 

 I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Directors (“the Board”) of Walla Walla School 

District No. 140, Walla Walla County, Washington (the “District”), and keeper of the records of 

the Board, DO HEREBY CERTIFY: 

 1. That the attached resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 04-2024 

of the Board (the “Resolution”), duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on May 21, 2024. 

 2. That said meeting was duly convened and held in all respects in accordance with 

law, including but not limited to the Open Public Meetings Act (chapter 42.30 RCW), and due and 

proper notice of such meeting was given; that a legal quorum was present throughout the meeting 

and a legally sufficient number of members of the Board voted in the proper manner for the 

adoption of said Resolution; that all other requirements and proceedings incident to the proper 

adoption of said Resolution have been fully fulfilled, carried out and otherwise observed; and that 

I am authorized to execute this certificate. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 21st day of May, 2024. 

 
 
       

Secretary, Board of Directors 
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RESOLUTION #05-2024 
May 21, 2024 

 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BUDGET EXTENSION 
 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to WAC 392-123-071, first class school districts may file for a budget 
extension prior to August 31 of the school year. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of Directors of Walla Walla School District, 
Walla Walla County, Washington, that the 2023-2024 school district Capital Projects Fund Budget shall 
be increased from $4,680,000 to $14,680,000. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

WALLA WALLA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140 
Walla Walla County, Washington 

 
 
 
 
 

  ATTEST:   
Ruth Ladderud, School Board President Dr. Wade Smith, Superintendent 
    and Secretary of the Board 

 
 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors May 21, 2024  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Regular Study Meeting – 5:30 p.m. 

May 7, 2024 
WWPS Administration Building / 364 S. Park Street 

 
 
PRESENT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ADMINISTRATORS 
Ruth Ladderud, President 
Terri Trick, Vice President 
Alayna Brinton 
Kathy Mulkerin 
Derek Sarley 
Eva Maxwell, Student Board 

Representative 
 

Dr. Wade Smith, Superintendent 
Chris Gardea, Assistant Superintendent 
Christy Krutulis, Executive Director of Teaching & Learning 
Janette Jeffris, Director of Fiscal Services 
Michelle Carpenter, Director of Strategic Initiatives 
John Schumacher, Principal of Walla Walla High School 
Justin Vernon, Principal of Prospect Point Elementary School 
Maria Garcia, Principal of Sharpstein Elementary School 
 

 
AUDIENCE 
Including board members, administrators and guests, approximately 27 were in attendance. 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order in the administration building Anne Golden Boardroom at 5:30 p.m. 

by President Ruth Ladderud. 
 
II. FLAG SALUTE 
 The flag salute and pledge of allegiance was led by Vice President Terri Trick. 
 
III. ROLL CALL 
 All board members were present except Student Board Representative Hailey Thrall. 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 Motion by Terri Trick and seconded by Derek Sarley to approve the agenda as presented; the 

motion carried unanimously. 
 
V. CONSENT AGENDA 
 Motion by Alayna Brinton and seconded by Terri Trick to approve the consent agenda consisting of 

the following items:  1) personnel report; 2) extracurricular athletic contracts; 3) May 7 accounts 
payable and April payroll; 4) resolution 02-2024 delegating authority to WIAA 2024-2025; 5) 
resolution 03-2024 sale of surplus real property; and 6) regular business meeting minutes of 
April 16, 2024. The motion carried unanimously. 
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VI. STUDY ITEMS 
 Vision 2030:  Goal 1, Strategy #1 – Collective Efficacy:  Executive Director of Teaching & 

Learning Christy Krutulis, Assistant Superintendent Chris Gardea, and elementary, middle school 
and high school principals and teachers provided an update to board members on Vision 2030, 
Goal 1, Strategy #1 Collective Efficacy.  Vision 2030 Stretch Goal:  A high-performing PLC at Work 
consists of staff assembled in grade/subject alike teams where they work together to clarify exactly 
what each student must learn (i.e. promise standards), monitor each student’s learning on a timely 
basis (i.e. CFA’s), and improve their instructional practice based on student learning. When some 
students are unsuccessful in mastering promise standards after the first attempt at learning, the 
team provides systematic interventions during the day that ensure each student receives additional 
time and support when they struggle. School Guiding Coalitions and their principal(s) monitor and 
support the progress of the building teams, prioritizing building staff, additional support and 
implementing necessary structural changes to ensure promise standards are learned building-wide. 

 
 Attendance Review:  Director of Strategic Initiatives Michelle Carpenter, Walla Walla High School 

Attendance Specialist Jenny Foster and Communities in Schools Program Manager Addison 
Fairbank provided a review of student attendance and absenteeism.  Plans are for a lead CIS staff 
for attendance, continued connections with families, accessing our local ESD and OSPI attendance 
opportunities, intentional planning for monthly data tracking, and increased student, staff and parent 
awareness and engagement to address root cause analysis for absenteeism. 

 
 2024-2025 Budget Preparation Update:  Dr. Smith and Director of Fiscal Services Janette Jeffris 

provided board members with an update on 2024-2025 budget preparations, including a review of 
revenue and expenditure assumptions. 

 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 President Ladderud declared the meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 
 
Minutes to be presented for board approval on May 21, 2024. 
 
APPROVED: 
 
     
Dr. Wade Smith, Superintendent  Ruth Ladderud 
and Secretary of the Board  School Board President 
 - Susie Golden, Recorder 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Special Meeting/Executive Session – 7:00 p.m. 

May 7, 2024 
WWPS Administration Building / 364 S. Park Street 

 
 
The Board of Directors met in executive session on May 7 at 7:30 p.m. to discuss with legal counsel 
regarding litigation matters with the district and to review the performance of a public employee.  All 
board members were present.  The executive session concluded at 9:04 p.m. and was not open to the 
public. 
 
Minutes to be presented for board approval on May 21, 2024. 
 
APPROVED: 
 
     
Dr. Wade Smith, Superintendent  Ruth Ladderud 
and Secretary of the Board  School Board President 
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~ CITIZENS’ COMMENTS ~ 

 
We welcome your comments and questions during the time set aside in regular business 
meetings for citizens’ comments.  Attendees sign up to provide public comment using the sign-in 
form in the boardroom prior to the start of the Citizens’ Comments period of the meeting. 
 
 
Citizens’ Comment Script: 
This is the time in the meeting we welcome citizens to come forward and offer public comment, 
ask questions, or provide recommendations for educational improvement. Per Board policy we 
typically refrain from providing responses following public comments, and will ensure follow up 
is made if requested and necessary. 
 
We also ask that you adhere to the following guidelines: 

• State your name. 
• Keep your comments brief and to the point, with a three-minute time limit. 
• Do not reflect adversely on the political or economic view, ethnic background, character, 

or motives of any individual. 
• If you have a specific complaint about an individual employee, it must be addressed 

through the Superintendent’s office and not in this setting. 
 
At this time, please come forward if you wish to address the board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
01/03/2022 
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Target Avg Class Size 24 25 27 27 28 28
2023-2024 Kindergarten First Second Third Fourth Fifth TOTALS
Berney Hubbard, K 17 Fisbeck, J 24 Kearbey, K 26 Baker, T 22 Bona, A 21 Holbrook, J 24

Brown, A 18 Morrison, S 21 Parodi, D 26 Gonzales, C 21 Diaz Madrigal, A 22 Clearman, D 22
Davenport, K 18 VanDyke, D 19 Hartelius, S 24 James, I 23

Behavior Prg K-5 Merrill, L Merrill, L 2 Merrill, L Merrill, L 1 Merrill, L 2 Merrill, L 2
SECTIONS 16 53 45 52 62 67 69 348

slots available 19 5 2 19 17 15 Ratio 22
Edison Espinosa, M 21 Maycumber, Y 18 Hobbs, S 19 Aceves, J 23 Ledesma, M 26 Ochoa, F 25

Helm, E 22 Phillips, L 17 Parsons, S 19 Lopez, J 24 Reed, J 25 Solis, C 25
Matson, E 21 Moreno, J 19 Williams, N 21 Estrada, A 24 Schafer, J 26 Solis Martinez, V 26

Valencia, A 22 Berumen, B 17 Saldivar, C 21
SECTIONS 21 86 71 80 71 77 76 461

slots available* (2) 13 4 10 7 8 Ratio 22
Green Park Bahena-Flores, R 25 Garanzuay, P 23 Salazar, I 22 Contreras, A 27 Esquivel, T 19 Maya, J 23

Lopez, M 24 Garcia, A 23 Chavez, R 21 Boeckman, R 27 Mora, G 18 Ambler, D 24
Lamanna, S 22 Collins, A 21 Shuler, A 23 Gregoire, L 25 Johnson, M 28 Lux, J 26

Katsel, E 21 Holgate, M 21 Real, D 22 Tobin, J 27

Lifeskills Program Angotti, E 3 Angotti, E Angotti, E Angotti, E Angotti, E 2 Angotti, E 2
Goble, E 1 Goble, E Goble, E 6 Goble, E Goble, E Goble, E

SECTIONS 22 92 88 88 79 92 73 512
slots available 4 12 20 2 20 11 Ratio 23

Prospect Point Ferraro, Amber 17 Hanson, K 21 Baldwin, W 18 McFetridge, M 19 Taylor, L 25 Mahan, L 28
Heinzman, A 15 James, L 19 Hudec, H 17 Jausoro, D 20 Watson, K 24 Parodi, D 25
Kaup Rose, S 16 Humphreys, S 19 Paul, M 16 Kuhlmann, K 19 Prull, V 24 Ambler, C 27

Wilson, B 16 Pederson, R 20 Babbit, H 19 Reese, N 20 Pegel, G 28
SECTIONS 23 64 79 70 78 73 108 472

slots available* 32 21 38 30 11 4 Ratio 21
Sharpstein Cantero, H 17 Russell, J 15 Griffith, R 22 Gillin, L 17 Shirley, C 21 Keyes, K 21

Wilson, H 16 Locati, R 18 Berg, L 26 Hutchinson, D 19 Mendoza, L 20 James, J 18
Pekar, K 18 Ruvalcaba, G 19 Villanueva, S 16 Woiblet, B 21 VanDonge, B 20

Developmental Prog Stimmel, M 3 Stimmel, M 6 Stimmel, M 0 Stimmel, M 0
Autism Program Osterhout, L 2 Osterhout, L 1 Osterhout, L 3 Osterhout, L 6 Osterhout, L Osterhout, L 2

SECTIONS 17 51 52 48 52 62 59 324
slots available 18 17 6 29 22 25 Ratio 19

WW Online/Homelink 4 6 5 10 3 13

4 6 5 10 3 13 41
slots available

TOT SLOTS AVAIL 71 68 70 90 77 63
GRADE LVL TOTAL 346 335 338 342 371 385 2117
GRADE LVL SECTNS 18 17 16 16 16 16
AVERAGE LOADS 18.50 18.82 20.25 20.31 22.75 22.88

TOTAL SC SPED 9 9 9 7 4 6 44
TOTAL ENROLLED 359 350 352 359 378 404 2202

Dual classes

5/7/2024
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GEAR UP 2024-2025 PARTNERSHIPS for STUDENT SUCCESS!

This year GEAR UP is fully contained at Walla Walla High School serving classes of 2026 and 2027.

This year’s focus was Academics and building partnerships in our building and across our

region. We put a lot of our efforts into classroom support with direct instruction partnership with

Walla Walla High School teachers, Community Partners, Regional and National Partners.

MATH AND SCIENCE DEPARTMENT PARTNERS:

● In-class support with 2 Math Specialists for a combined total of 48 hours per week!

● 2 additional math tutors in classrooms for another 20 hours per week!

● One on one and small group instruction

● Test and homework make up availability

● Test prep and catch up help for students falling behind in homework

● This summer - Summer Algebra 1 Semester 2 for identified students (June 17-July 25)

COMMUNITY PARTNER:

We are excited to develop and grow a partnership with the BMAC this year to support and grow

their Student Financial Foundations Course. BMAC spent a day with us traveling through

classes to explore budgeting, financial planning, saving and spending money! GEAR UP is

excited to partner with BMAC this fall to present a 6-week course hosted at BMAC for 14-18

year olds that explores every aspect of money management and is geared specifically toward

teens! Interested students should reach out to GEAR UP to participate in the summer kick off

pizza party and get everything they need to start the September course. Students who finish the

full course receive a financial incentive in bank deposits!!
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GEAR UP REGIONAL and NATIONAL PARTNERS:

Student Ambassadors:

This year we had 10 student Ambassadors that participated in 6 Saturday events in Walla Walla,

Richland and Pasco. These students met once a week with GEAR UP staff to grow in their

leadership skills and build strong relationships with their fellow Blue Devils. They committed to

spending 6 of their Saturdays to travel in a school bus to colleges in the Tri-Cities area to focus

on personal development and growth. GEAR UP partnered with FOCUS and Ignite Nation to

bring national speakers to expose students to quality engagement with an academic focus.

WALLA WALLA HIGH SCHOOL/COLLEGE BOARD AP PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PARTNERSHIP:

GEAR UP partnered with AP teachers at Walla Walla High School to bring AP Seminar to WaHi

and support current AP coursework! GEAR UP is paying for registrations for 7 teachers to either

learn a new AP course or update their knowledge around the new AP curriculum.

● Jill Meliah - AP Psychology in Las Vegas NV

● Richard Moro, Quin Wise, and Karli Hart - AP Seminar (Eng elective) in Fort Worth

Texas

● Jen Mouat and Nathan McClure - AP Language and Composition in Boise ID

● Kyle Eggers - AP Calculus in Boise ID

STUDY SMART AND F.I.T (Fashion Institute of Technology) PARTNERSHIP FOR SUMMER
ENRICHMENT

GEAR UP sites across the region will be partnering this summer to bring some summer

enrichment opportunities for GEAR UP students. Our site will be bringing in a Sneaker Industry

Essentials Course! This one week course offered August 5-9th will highlight:

● Sneaker Design

● Manufacturing, Distribution and Retail

● Brand strategy, marketing and media

This course was developed by the Fashion Institute of Technology Faculty and industry experts.

Students that participate in this program will receive their own shoe as they designed!! Modules

will be led by GEAR UP instructors trained by Study Smart Professionals.
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MONTH LOCAL TAXES LOCAL NONTAX STATE GEN PURP FED GEN PURP FED SPEC PURP REV (SD) REV (OTHER) TOTAL PROJ. TOTAL ACT.
SEP PROJECTED 239,300$             61,362$                    6,233,067$              6,378$                   190,047$                11,416$        -$                        6,741,570$               144,687$           2.15%
SEP ACTUAL 174,438$             65,619$                    6,152,523$              3,137$                   483,835$                6,704$          6,886,256$                    144,687$           YTD
OCT PROJECTED 3,725,622$          69,056$                    5,827,709$              6,378$                   390,047$                11,416$        -$                        10,030,228$             83,714$              0.83%
OCT ACTUAL 3,913,046$          111,506$                 5,736,771$              6,702$                   339,777$                6,141$          10,113,941$                 228,400$           YTD
NOV PROJECTED 579,594$             215,200$                 4,132,593$              6,378$                   1,580,606$             11,416$        -$                        6,525,787$               (1,146,783)$      -17.57%
NOV ACTUAL 485,580$             79,920$                    3,812,184$              6,380$                   976,790$                18,150$        5,379,004$                    (918,382)$          YTD
DEC PROJECTED 46,522$                53,137$                    6,526,531$              6,378$                   1,169,330$             11,416$        -$                        7,813,314$               555,633$           7.11%
DEC ACTUAL 28,418$                101,477$                 6,270,818$              6,380$                   1,952,208$             9,644$          8,368,946$                    (362,750)$          YTD
JAN PROJECTED 23,222$                51,928$                    6,068,997$              6,378$                   1,159,764$             11,416$        -$                        7,321,705$               (92,253)$            -1.26%
JAN ACTUAL 16,889$                166,386$                 5,901,092$              6,242$                   1,132,017$             6,825$          7,229,451$                    (455,003)$          YTD
FEB PROJECTED 192,266$             45,473$                    6,266,783$              6,569$                   1,108,764$             11,416$        -$                        7,631,271$               (137,636)$          -1.80%
FEB ACTUAL 52,614$                69,624$                    6,293,615$              6,911$                   1,061,327$             9,544$          7,493,635$                    (592,639)$          YTD
MAR PROJECTED 1,257,520$          120,000$                 6,205,784$              6,569$                   1,060,764$             11,416$        -$                        8,662,053$               (33,142)$            -0.38%
MAR ACTUAL 1,187,619$          110,199$                 6,312,934$              6,911$                   996,015$                15,232$        8,628,911$                    (625,781)$          YTD
APR PROJECTED 4,533,955$          20,000$                    6,878,838$              6,569$                   1,107,598$             11,416$        -$                        12,558,376$             0.00%
APR ACTUAL -$                                 (625,781)$          YTD
MAY PROJECTED 905,357$             46,000$                    3,985,184$              6,569$                   1,165,764$             11,416$        -$                        6,120,290$               0.00%
MAY ACTUAL -$                                 (625,781)$          YTD
JUN PROJECTED 55,257$                98,520$                    4,198,316$              6,569$                   1,154,764$             11,416$        -$                        5,524,842$               0.00%
JUN ACTUAL -$                                 (625,781)$          YTD
JUL PROJECTED 40,591$                167,532$                 8,950,216$              6,569$                   1,060,951$             11,416$        -$                        10,237,275$             0.00%
JUL ACTUAL -$                                 (625,781)$          YTD
AUG PROJECTED 105,768$             334,792$                 7,554,861$              3,285$                   1,915,544$             11,416$        -$                        9,925,666$               0.00%
AUG ACTUAL -$                                 (625,781)$          YTD
Total Projected 11,704,974$      1,283,000$             72,828,879$          74,586$                13,063,943$         136,992$     -$                        99,092,374$            
Adopted Budget 11,719,978$      1,283,000$             74,002,436$          66,000$                13,870,922$         137,000$     -$                        101,079,336$         
Variance (15,004)$              -$                           (1,173,557)$           8,586$                   (806,979)$              (8)$                 -$                   (1,986,962)$             
TOTAL ACTUAL 5,858,604$          704,731$                 40,479,938$           42,662$                 6,941,967$             72,242$        -$                   54,100,144$             FORECAST ACTUAL
 % collected to PRO 50.05% 54.93% 55.58% 57.20% 53.14% 52.73% #DIV/0! 54.60%
NOTES:  

LEGEND Above or within 2.00% of projection Between 2.01% & 5.00% below Below 5.01% of projection

MONTHLY REVENUE REPORT
VARIANCE

November Actuals are lower than projections due to timing of approvals for grants from OSPI and differences in the actual amount of competitive state grant funds received.
Grant amounts will be updated for January's dashboard report.

98,466,593$                              
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MONTH PROJ. P/R ACTUAL P/R PROJ. A/P ACTUAL A/P
SEPTEMBER PROJECTED 6,310,008$               2,605,100$           8,915,108$           MONTHLY (436,705)$           -4.90%
SEPTEMBER ACTUAL 6,259,132$           2,219,270$          8,478,403$           YTD (436,705)$           -4.90%
OCTOBER PROJECTED 6,504,543$               1,487,525$           7,992,068$           MONTHLY (4,820)$                -0.06%
OCTOBER ACTUAL 6,407,832$           1,579,416$          7,987,248$           YTD (441,525)$           -2.61%
NOVEMBER PROJECTED 7,339,544$               1,315,841$           8,655,384$           MONTHLY (174,737)$           -2.02%
NOVEMBER ACTUAL 7,244,989$           1,235,659$          8,480,648$           YTD (616,262)$           -2.41%
DECEMBER PROJECTED 6,499,974$               1,586,515$           8,086,489$           MONTHLY (457,895)$           -5.66%
DECEMBER ACTUAL 6,346,110$           1,282,484$          7,628,594$           YTD (1,074,157)$        -3.19%
JANUARY PROJECTED 6,462,273$               1,253,297$           7,715,569$           MONTHLY (525,416)$           -6.81%
JANUARY ACTUAL 6,316,353$           873,800$             7,190,154$           YTD (1,599,572)$        -3.87%
FEBRUARY PROJECTED 6,494,891$               1,593,334$           8,088,224$           MONTHLY 463,934$             5.74%
FEBRUARY ACTUAL 6,449,528$           2,102,631$          8,552,159$           YTD (1,135,638)$        -2.30%
MARCH PROJECTED 6,512,260$               1,181,186$           7,693,446$           MONTHLY (359,260)$           -4.67%
MARCH ACTUAL 6,502,973$           831,213$             7,334,187$           YTD (1,494,898)$        -2.62%
APRIL PROJECTED 6,289,629$               1,259,662$           7,549,291$           MONTHLY 0.00%
APRIL ACTUAL -$                             YTD (1,494,898)$        -2.31%
MAY PROJECTED 6,939,657$               1,167,528$           8,107,185$           MONTHLY 0.00%
MAY ACTUAL -$                             YTD (1,494,898)$        -2.05%
JUNE PROJECTED 6,594,898$               1,394,596$           7,989,494$           MONTHLY 0.00%
JUNE ACTUAL -$                             YTD (1,494,898)$        -1.85%
JULY PROJECTED 6,966,442$               1,098,742$           8,065,184$           MONTHLY 0.00%
JULY ACTUAL -$                             YTD (1,494,898)$        -1.68%
AUGUST PROJECTED 6,754,740$               3,974,406$           10,729,146$        MONTHLY 0.00%
AUGUST ACTUAL -$                             YTD (1,494,898)$        -1.50%
TOTAL PROJECTED 79,668,857$            19,917,730$        99,586,587$        
ADOPTED BUDGET 80,229,529$            20,855,645$        101,085,174$      

VARIANCE 560,672$                  937,915$              1,498,587$           
TOTAL ACTUAL 45,526,918$        10,124,473$       55,651,391$        FORECAST ACT
     % spent to projected 57.15% 50.83% 55.88%

LEGEND Below or within 2.00% Between 2.01% & 5.00% above Above 5.01% of projection

TOTAL VARIANCE
MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT

February actuals include 3 AP runs instead of the typical 2- this should result in March being under projectionsNotes:

98,091,689$                                
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Beginning Fund Balance (Projected) 9,300,000$         
Beginning Fund Balance (Actual) 10,644,524$        
September PROJECTED 6,741,570$           8,915,108$           7,126,462$         

ACTUAL 6,886,256$        8,478,403$         9,052,378$           1,925,916$          27.02% 10.78%
October PROJECTED 10,030,228$        7,992,068$           9,164,622$         

ACTUAL 10,113,941$     7,987,248$         11,179,071$        2,014,450$          21.98% 12.19%
November PROJECTED 6,525,787$           8,655,384$           7,035,024$         

ACTUAL 5,379,004$        8,480,648$         8,077,427$           1,042,404$          14.82% 11.22%
December PROJECTED 7,813,314$           8,086,489$           6,761,849$         

ACTUAL 8,368,946$        7,628,594$         8,817,780$           2,055,931$          30.40% 12.23%
January PROJECTED 7,321,705$           7,715,569$           6,367,984$         

ACTUAL 7,229,451$        7,190,154$         8,857,078$           2,489,094$          39.09% 12.66%
February PROJECTED 7,631,271$           8,088,224$           5,911,031$         

ACTUAL 7,493,635$        8,552,159$         7,798,554$           1,887,523$          31.93% 12.06%
March PROJECTED 8,662,053$           7,693,446$           6,879,637$         

ACTUAL 8,628,911$        7,334,187$         9,093,278$           2,213,640$          32.18% 10.42%
April PROJECTED 12,558,376$        7,549,291$           11,888,722$       

ACTUAL -$                     -$                      9,093,278$           
May PROJECTED 6,120,290$           8,107,185$           9,901,828$         

ACTUAL -$                     -$                      9,093,278$           
June PROJECTED 5,524,842$           7,989,494$           7,437,176$         

ACTUAL -$                     -$                      9,093,278$           
July PROJECTED 10,237,275$        8,065,184$           9,609,267$         

ACTUAL -$                     -$                      9,093,278$           
August PROJECTED 9,925,666$           10,729,146$         8,805,787$         

ACTUAL -$                     -$                      9,093,278$           
99,092,374$       99,586,587$        8,805,787$        8.77%

54,100,144$    55,651,391$      
10.42%

Monthly Variance Above or within 2.00% of projection Between 2.01% & 5.00% below projection Below 5.01% of projection
Yr End Projection Above 8.00% Between 6.00% to 7.99% Below 6.00%

MONTHLY ENDING FUND BALANCE REPORT
Revenue Expenditure Ending Fund BalanceDATE EFB Monthly 

Projection for Year 
End

Variance

$98,091,689 $10,219,428

*Calculated using actuals through the current month and projected revenue and expenditures for future months. Includes August Maint Res Transfer of $800K

YEAR END PROJECTION

PRELIMINARY PROJECTED EFB
ACTUALS TO DATE

FORECASTED ACTUALS* $98,466,593
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Walla Walla 
School District

LEADING 
RELATIONAL 
SYSTEMS 

THROUGH AN 
EQUITY LENS
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Equity in Walla Walla Public Schools begins by recognizing the diversity of our lived experiences and commits us to actions 
and attitudes that ensure a universal sense of belonging and the collective flourishing of our community.
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ASSET-BASED

Strengths-
Driven

Opportunity 
Focus

Internally 
Focused

What is present 
we can build 
upon?

PROBLEM-BASED

Needs-Driven

Problem Focus

Externally 
Focused

What is missing 
we need to go 
find?

DEFICIT-BASED

Risk & Deficit-
Driven

Pathologizing 
Deficits

Blame & 
Responsibility

Why is this 
always a 
problem?
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Asset-based storytelling is the practice of examining, crafting, and sharing 
stories through an approach focused on individuals and communities strengths, 
resilience, assets, and lived experiences.

KEY QUESTION:  What do we view as strengths and 
assets?
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Visualize Normalize Organize Operationalize

Agreement and 
accountability that 
racial justice is a moral 
and strategic 
imperative

Shared analysis, 
definitions & key 
concepts

Develop internal equity 
infrastructures for 
sustainability and reflection

District Equity Plan
Cultures in Conflict 
Protocols

Commitment to racial 
equitable systems 
change

Ongoing learning and 
capacity-building

District Equity Team
Building Equity Teams

Use data to drive 
results/impacts

Mission, vision, and 
values to address 
racial justice and 
equity

Relevant & routine race-
explicit conversation 
about daily core work

Authentic/active 
stakeholder engagement

Relational Organizing

Use Racial Equity Tools
Courageous Conversations
One-on-Ones

Sharing stakeholders  
“why’s” of racial justice 
education

Racial Literacy and 
Student and Staff 
Objectives

Culturally Responsive PD in 
Teaching and Learning 
including Education 
Support professionals

Adopts Racial equity 
protocols & practices

Courageous staff 
Cultures

Culturally Responsive 
Classroom Cultures

Inclusion of all staff PD (bus 
drivers, custodians, security)

Power, program and 
resource shift

Core Values and 
Beliefs of Teamwork

Courageous Classroom 
Meetings 

Build external partnerships Culture and Narrative shift

Equitable Systems Changes as adapted from Race  Forward
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Slide 6

1 Are there tools to evaluate how our districts are doing? It doesn't feel as if my district did any of the steps up to 
operationalize.
Susan Hoover, 2/6/2021

1 That is a great question.   Honestly the tool should actually be created before the create policy or program.  You 
have to consider the communication protocol from district(board, superintendent/district equity team) vision to 
local association,  to principals, to staff including classified and certificated.  The vision should include the use of 
capacity building over a course of 5 years that should include building equity teams and equity coaches by well 
respected staff who can help coach other staff who need it.  Then there has got to be prioritized time for staff to 
understand and "normalize" language and the appropriate racial literacy that is needed for staff to effectively 
teach students on the racial justice culture that is needed in the classroom and building.  Feel free to contact me 
directly and we can have a conversation.  I've worked with about 5 districts now and the most effective ones 
have a long term plan that implements an infrastructure of support at the building level.  206-234-5529
Ben Ibale [WA], 2/6/2021

2 I would also throw in a preliminary step of having staff discuss 3 questions to see where the staff are around "Is 
racial justice a moral imperative for you?  Why or why not? Where does your personal story of advocacy or lack 
of advocacy come from?   How do you see it playing out in the classroom and School, and what support do you 
need to provide objectives and racial literacy to your students?  After you collect that data then you are ready 
for the district and association to discuss their vision with the collective data from the culture that will help guide
and implement it.
Ben Ibale [WA], 2/6/2021
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Procedure: For any policy, program, practice or decision, 
consider the following questions:
1. Who are the racial/ethnic groups/social groups affected by this 

policy, program, practice or decision? And what are the potential 
impacts on these groups?

2. Does this policy, program, practice or decision ignore or worsen 
existing disparities or produce other unintended consequences?

3. How have you intentionally involved stakeholders who are also 
members of the communities affected by this policy, program, 
practice or decision?  Can you validate your assessments in (1) 
and (2)?

4. What are the barriers to more equitable outcomes?  (e.g. 
mandated, political, emotional, financial, programmatic or 
managerial)

5. How will you (a) mitigate the negative impacts and (b) address 
the barriers identified above?
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Jan 23-24 Apportionment F203 5.15.24 For 24-25
Apportionment- no CTE/SC 47,458,000$                             49,067,137$                
CTE & SC 4,463,000$                               4,495,937$                  
TBIP 1,348,000$                               1,348,696$                  
HiCap 162,000$                                  164,762$                     
LAP 2,455,000$                               2,587,564$                  
LAP HP 1,477,000$                               1,529,398$                  
SPED* 8,929,000$                               9,861,127$                  
Transportation 2,091,000$                               2,091,000$                  
LEA 1,872,000$                               1,771,006$                  
Levy 11,720,000$                             13,544,008$                
Total 81,975,000$                             86,460,635$                

Difference 4,485,635$                  

105,408,882$              
(4,500,000)$                

(500,000)$                   
100,408,882$              

19,917,730$                
53,406,606$                
24,277,851$                

5,552,003$                  
800,000$                     

103,954,190$              

(1,814,000)$                
24-25 Cert FTE 399.10 (15.6 FTE Reduction)*

24-25 Class FTE 272.35 (4.5 FTE Reduction)
102,140,190$              

(709,906)$                   
(199,205)$                   
311,496$                     

*= Updated from 5/7/2024

Total Anticipated 24-25 Revenue

Revenue Assumptions

Preliminary 24-25 Revenue Planning
"Roll Up" Revenue with F203 Above + All 23/24 Accounts + Grants*
Less Total ESSER & Afterschool ESSER Revenue in Current Budget
Less Century 21 Grants (Not received but in budget)

Total Expenditures

Expenditure Assumptions
Preliminary Expenditure Planning

24-25 AP Budget (March 24 Dashboard Projected 23-24)
24-25 Cert Staff Costs (23-24 w/ Roll Up)
24-25 Class Staff Costs (23/24 w/ Roll Up)
24-25 "Other" Payroll (subs, extra duty, contracted stipends, NBCT)
Maint Reserve
Subtotal

Staff Reductions (Below)*

Bottom Line
Budget Difference (at 99.0% Expenditures)
Budget Difference (at 98.5% Expenditures)
Budget Difference (at 98.0% Expenditures)
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